

09-4704-CR(L)

09-5149-cr(XAP)*

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

VIKTOR KOZENY, DAVID PINKERTON,

Defendants,

FREDERIC BOURKE JR.,

Defendant-Appellant,

LANDLOCKED SHIPPING CO., DR. JITKA CHVATIK,

Petitioners.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Michael E. Tigar
Jane Blanksteen Tigar
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL E. TIGAR
552 Fearington Post
Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312
202-549-4229

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

(Additional Counsel On the Reverse)

**09-5149-cr(XAP) dismissed by Order, dated December 14, 2011*

Harold A. Haddon
Saskia A. Jordan
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
303-831-7364

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

John D. Cline
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, California 94104
415-322-8319

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
1. The Panel’s decision on the conscious avoidance instruction failed to consider the conflict between circuit law and the Supreme Court’s 2011 decision in <i>Global-Tech</i>	3
2. The Panel’s decision on jury unanimity with respect to overt acts conflicts with jury instruction practices in other Circuits and with U.S. Supreme Court jurisprudence on jury unanimity.	4
3. The Panel's decision upholding admission of a bowdlerized memorandum of a prosecution witness conflicts with the controlling United States Supreme Court holding in <i>Beech Aircraft v. Rainey</i> , which the Panel neither cited nor discussed; in its redacted form, the memorandum was misleading, and omitted important exculpatory material.	6
4. The Panel’s decision dismisses, without discussion, significant limitations placed on cross-examination of a critical government witness, without citing or discussing three controlling Supreme Court cases.	11
5. The Panel’s treatment of the sufficiency question is flawed on the facts and the law, particularly in misstating the test for deferring to the government's evidence.	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beech Aircraft v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	2, 6, 11
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	2, 12
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	2, 12
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2060 (2011)	2, 3, 4
<i>Henry v. Speckard</i> , 22 F.3d. 1209 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	6
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	2, 12
<i>United States v. D'Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Giovanetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 6184494 (2d Cir. Dec. 14, 2011).....	4, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Pinckney</i> , 85 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 939 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 3716

Fed. R. Evid. 106 2, 10, 11
